Dutch markets in concert. 

Article 2 

The following fines are imposed on the undertakings 
which have participated actively in the infringement 
found in Article 1 (3) hereof: 

1. For Dalle and Lecomte, a fine of 25 OOO (twenty­
five thousand) units of account or 138 855 (one 
hundred and thirty-eight thousand eight hundred 
and fifty-five) French francs; 

2. For Feldmiihle, a fine of 15 OOO (fifteen thousand) 
units of account or 54 900 (fifty-four thousand nine 
hundred) German marks; 

3. For Nicolaus, a fine of 25 OOO (twenty-five 
thousand) units of account or 91 500 (ninety-one 
thousand five hundred) German marks; 

4. For Rube, a fine of 10 QOO (ten thousand) units of 
account or 36 600 (thirty-six thousand six hundred) 
German marks; 

5. For Schleipen & Erkens a fine of 25 OOO (twenty­
five thousand) units of account or 91 500 (ninety­
one thousand five hundred) German marks; 

6. For Serlachius a fine of 15 OOO (fifteen thousand) 
units of account or 63 OOO (sixty-three thousand)